

No. 49120-6-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION II**

**ARTHUR WEST,
appellant,**

Vs.

**THE EVERGREEN
STATE COLLEGE,
respondent**

Review of decisions entered by
the Honorable Judges Price and Schaller

**APPELLANT'S
OPENING BRIEF**

Arthur West
120 State Ave. NE # 1497
Olympia, Washington, 98501

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	3-6
Summary of Argument.....	7-11
Assignments of Error.....	9-10
Statement of the Case.....	10-13
I. The Court erred in finding FERPA to be an “other statute” that expressly prohibited disclosure of specific records when FERPA is manifestly not a statute that expressly prohibits disclosure, but is, instead, spending clause legislation that fails to confer any enforceable rights and does not expressly prohibit anything.....	14
II. The Court erred in interpreting the spending clause provisions of FERPA as an unconstitutional economic “gun to the head” of State entities mandating “dragooned” intrusions into a traditional area of State concern in violation of the limits set by Dole, Sebelius and the 10 th Amendment..	24
III. The Court erred in relying upon the holdings in Ameriquest and Indiana Trustees when the GLBA at issue in Ameriquest and the Indiana public records statute in Indiana Trustees were significantly different from FERPA and the Washington State Public Records Act in this case	35
IV. The Court erred in finding FERPA to be an other statute and in overbroadly applying FERPA as a broad protean exemption to justify across the board withholding of broad classes of records not properly exempt in a manner at variance with Lindeman, Falvo, and the remedial public policy of the Public Records Act.....	36
V. The Court erred in approving exemptions under the Attorney-client privilege, and in failing to find a violation of the PRA in regard to the withheld FERPA records and the Attorney-client records the agency improperly withheld and/or disclosed following the filing of the suit.....	42
VI. Conclusion.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Abbott v. Texas Dept. of Mental Health and Mental Retardation, 212 S.W.2d 648 (Tex. App. 2006).....	23
Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc., 133 S.Ct. 2321 (2013).....	26
Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706, 758 (1999).....	34
Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Office of Att’y Gen., 177 Wn.2d 467, 241 P.3d 1245... 23 (2010).....	15
Bauer v. Kincaid, 759 F.Supp. 575 (1991).....	34
Brouillet v. Cowles Publ’g Co., 114 Wn.2d 788, 800,791 P.2d 526 (1990).....	25
Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trade Council, 485 U.S. 568, 575 (1988).....	36
Chicago Tribune Co. v. University of Illinois Board of Trustees, 781 F. Supp. 2d at 676–77.....	15
Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trade Council, 485 U.S. 568, 575 (1988).....	36
Department of Ecology v. PUD 1,121 Wn.2d 179, 192-99, 849 P.2d 646 (1993), aff’d, 114 S. Ct. 1900 (1994).....	25
Dike v. Dike, 75 Wn.2d 1, (1968).....	42

Edward J. Bartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trade Council, 485 U.S. 568, 575 (1988).....	38
Gonzaga University v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	19
Hangartner v. City of Seattle, 151 Wn.2d 439,453,90 P.3d 26 (2004).....	24
Hooper v. California, 155 U.S. 648, 657 (1895)).....	30
Kerr v. United States Dist. Ct. For N. Dist., 511 F.2d 192 (9th Cir.1975), aff'd, 426 U.S. 394, 96 S.Ct. 2119, 48 L.Ed.2d 725 (1976).....	40
Kirwan v. The Diamondback, 721 A.2d 196,	20
Lindeman v. Kelso School District, 162 Wn.2d 196, 172 P.3d 329 (2007).....	47
Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	24
National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. ____ (2012) 183 L. Ed. 2d 450, 132 S.Ct. 2566.....	34
Newsday, Inc. v. State Dept. of Trans., 10 A.D.3d 201 (N.Y.A.D. 2004).....	23
Owasso Independent School District v. Falvo, 534 U.S. 426 (2002).....	41
Prigg v. Pennsylvania, 16 Peters (U.S.) 539 (1842).....	26
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	38
Progressive Animal Welfare Society ("PAWS") v. University of Wash., 125 Wn.2d 243, 251, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	26

South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203, 211 (1987)	25
State v. Mathis, 315 Mont. 378, 381 (2003).....	22
State ex Rel Doe v. Washington State Patrol, 374 P.3d 63, 185 Wash.2d 363 (2016).....	19
State ex rel. Humiston v. Meyers, 61 Wn.2d 772, 777, 380 P.2d 735 (1963).....	14
Student Bar Ass'n v. Byrd, 293 N.C. 594, 239 S.E.2d 415, 419 (N.C.1977).....	6, 34
United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598, 615 (2000).....	33
U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779, 838 (1995).....	33
Wallace v. Guzman, 687 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	24
Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp., 122 Wn.2d 299, 326, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	22
WFTV, Inc. v. Sch. Bd. of Seminole, 874 So. 2d 48, 57 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004).....	29
Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier, 501 U.S. 597, 604-05, 115 L. Ed. 2d 532, 111 S. Ct. 2476, 2481-82 (1991)).	22
Wyeth v. Levine, 129 S. Ct. 1187, 1211 (2009).....	28

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U. S. Constitution, 10 th Amendment.....	16
U. S. Constitution, Article I, Section 8, Clause 1.....	18
Article I, section 12 of the Washington State Constitution 34.....	24
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 6807(a) (GLBA).....	14-16
34 CFR 99.61.....	15

ARTICLES

Against Freewheeling, Extratextual Object Preemption: Catherine Sharkey, NYU Journal of Law & Liberty, Vol. 5, No. 1, 2010.....	22
James Madison, Federalist 45.....	40
Tattoos, Tickets, and Other Tawdry Behavior: How Universities Use Federal Law to Hide Their Scandals, 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 1555, 1556–57 (2012).....	22
Lynn M. Daggett, FERPA in the Twenty-First Century: Failure to Effectively Regulate Privacy for All Students, 58 Cath. U. L. Rev. 59 (2009).....	42
The Strange Case of College Student Disciplinary Records Under F.E.R.P.A., 149 Educ. L. Rep. 283, 297 n 57 (2001).....	24
